
 

 

 

CHIEF OFFICER PAY 

PANEL  

 
 

Monday, 12th March, 2012 
(Adjourned from 1

st
 March 2012) 

 
6.00 pm 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 7 March 2012 

 

CONTACT 

If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Pat Thornton (Minicom available on 01923 278499). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 

 

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 

 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor G Derbyshire (Chair) 
Councillors S Greenslade, C Leslie, D Scudder and N Shah 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To submit for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2009.  

 

4. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012/13 (Pages 1 - 30) 

 
 Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Watford Borough Council   
Human Resources 

                                                                                                                 

Chief Officer and Senior Officer Reward Policy 
January 2012 

WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

HR POLICY:   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012/13 
 

REPORT TO THE CHIEF OFFICERS PAY PANEL 
 
MONDAY 12TH MARCH 2012 
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The council’s success relies on the talent and contribution of its workforce enabling and 

ensuring it meets its objectives.  Our Pay Policy seeks to ensure the council is able to attract, 
recruit, retain and engage the right people in order to achieve this.   

 
1.2 The Pay Policy pulls together all the elements that make up the council’s reward practices.  It 

provides assurances of our consistency, fairness and transparency and gives clarity to all our 
stakeholders about how and what our people are rewarded for.   It defines the level and 
elements of remuneration for Chief Officers, and all Senior staff, in accordance with the 
requirements of section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011.   

 
1.3 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to publish it’s position in relation to specific areas 

of chief officers pay as follows : - remuneration levels, all other payments, incremental 
progression, performance related pay, bonus payments, redundancy, severance/ 
compensation, and retirement payments, and the council’s policy on the re-engagement of 
chief officers, by 31st March 2012. ..  This pay policy statement sets out the Council’s position 
in these areas. 

 
1.4 The council employs 421 officers that represents a full time equivalent based on a 37 hour 

week of 391.03. 
 
1.5 The turnover for the council for the financial year 2012 2013 is estimated to be £115,110,000 
 
1.6 Best practice recommends the council consults a remuneration committee on all proposals 

relating to pay and reward for Senior Officers thus ensuring openness and accountability.  The 
Council already has a Chief Officer pay panel 

 
1.7 This policy will be reviewed and approved a
[...]
1 62,000 300 798 

 2 63,350 300 798 

 3 64,705 300 798 

 4 66,053 300 798 

     

Heads + 1 67,404 300 798 

(statutory officers) 2 68,110 300 798 

 3 70,107 300 798 

 4 71,458 300 798 

     

Directors 1 91,563 300 798 

 2 93,745 300 798 

 3 95,929 300 798 

 4 98,108 300 798 

     

MD  135,105 N/A N/A 

 

Page 13



Watford Borough Council   
Human Resources 

                                                                                                                 

Chief Officer and Senior Officer Reward Policy 
January 2012 

Appendix 3 
 
Pay Scale for Watford Borough Council & Shared Services 
 

Band 
 

Scale 
Point 

£ per annum  
1/04/09 

 Band Scale 
Point 

£ per annum  
1/04/09 

1 
  

5 12,312  

7 
  

35 29,236 

6 12,489  36 30,011 

7 12,787  37 30,851 

8 13,189  38 31,754 

9 13,589  39 32,800 

2 
  

10 13,874  

8 
  

40 33,661 

11 14,733  41 34,549 

12 15,039  42 35,430 

13 15,444  43 36,313 

14 15,725  44 37,206 

3 
  

15 16,054  

9 
  

45 38,042 

16 16,440  46 38,961 

17 16,830  47 39,855 

18 17,161  48 40,741 

19 17,802  49 41,616 

4 
  

20 18,453  

10 
  

50 42,511 

21 19,126  51 43,406 

22 19,621  52 44,303 

23 20,198  53 45,207 

24 20,858  54 46,119 

5 
  

25 21,519  

11  

55 47,028 

26 22,221  56 47,980 

27 22,958  57 48,905 

28 23,708  58 49,817 

29 24,646  59 50,748 

6 
  

30 25,472     

31 26,276     

32 27,052     

33 27,849     

34 28,636     

 
Notes 
 
Bands 1 and 2 are not used 
All grades attract Local Weighting (LW) at nationally negotiated rate 
Deputy Chief Officers are remunerated within the top 3 grades – 9 to 11 
There has been no national pay award since 1 April 2009  
 
 
 

Page 14



Watford Borough Council   
Human Resources 

                                                                                                                 

Chief Officer and Senior Officer Reward Policy 
January 2012 

Appendix 4 
 
Summary of JNC/ NJC national pay awards previ
[...]
, e.g. responsibility for management of ‘one-off’ projects. 

Alternatively, the (B) portion of the grade could be used to recognise exceptional individual 

performance, the acquisition of relevant competencies or specific market forces. One or two 

increments could be awarded annually on a non-consolidated basis to recognise these 

factors. 

 

4.4 This salary range is intended to be fully inclusive of all current allowances, except car 

provision/allowances.  It is intended to remunerate the potholders for their full range of duties including 

any requirement to work outside of normal office hours. 

 

4.5 We recommend that postholders be assimilated to the new salary range in accordance with 

the established ‘minimum advantage’ rule (i.e. at the salary point within the new grade 

immediately higher than the current salary level). 

Page 29



Watford Borough Council   
Human Resources 

                                                                                                                 

Chief Officer and Senior Officer Reward Policy 
January 2012 

 

 

5 Conclusion 

 

5.1 These recommendations may have cost implications. However we believe, from an 

analysis of current trends and comparative market data, that the Council should adjust 

the salaries for these posts in line with our options. Acceptance of this report will 

ensure the Council maintains a competitive market position, improves motivation, 

reduces any perception of unfairness and ensures that staff of the appropriate calibre 

can be both recruited to and retained in these key posts.  

 

 

ADAM BARKER 

Head of Consultancy 

 

June 2009 

 

 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting

CHIEF OFFICER PAY PANEL

12 MARCH 2012

Present: Councillor G Derbyshire (Chair)
Councillors S Greenslade, C Leslie, D Scudder and N Shah

Officers: Executive Director Resources
Head of Human Resources
Democratic Services Manager

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interest.
MINUTES

The minutes of the Chief Officer Pay Panel meeting held on 26™ August 2009
were submitted and signed

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012/13

The Head of Human Resources explained that the Localism Act 2011 required
the Council to publish an annual Pay Policy Statement. The report in front of the
Panel had been prepared in accordance with Department of Communities and
Local Government guidelines and pulled together all the existing policies.

The Chair took the Panel through the document. He advised that the words “pay
policy statement” in paragraph 1.3 should start with capital letters. He also
considered that the reference in paragraph 2.4 should be to Appendix 2 and not
Appendix 5.

The Executive Director explained that both appendices provided relevant
background information and would help answer any questions about what had
informed the pay structure.

The Chair responded that he found this confusing. In his view Appendix 5 was
only background material and should be removed as it did not need to be part of
the policy statement.



Another Member disagreed with this view and considered that Appendix 5
should remain.

In response to a question from another Member the Executive Director
confirmed that there was no legal requirement to include Appendix 5. She added
that there was a steer in the Guidance encouraging authorities to be as open
and transparent as possible and information supporting why the Council was
paying this level of remuneration was helpful.

Following further discussion the Panel AGREED that Appendix 5 should be
removed from the Statement.

The Chair went on to refer to Appendix 3 which showed the pay scale for
Watford Borough Council and Shared Services. He asked whether it was
necessary to keep the shaded sections — Band 1 and 2 — which were not used.

The Executive Director explained that these bands were part of the national
scheme and in some authorities these rates might apply. Watford Council and
Shared Services pay bands reflected the type of work done by the Councils and
had been established following a job evaluation exercise carried out in 2009.

A Member agreed; Bands 1 and 2 needed to remain for purpose of
completeness.

The Head of Human Resources added that should the Council ever decide to
take on apprentices these bands could be applicable. It was noted that the
lowest pay in the Council was around £17K p.a (or full time equivalent).

The Chair asked that details about the fringe (inner) allowance be included in full
and that the position relating to the ratio with the National Minimum Wage
(NMW) be clarified. The Panel also requested that all acronyms in the document
be spelt out in full.

RESOLVED

that the Pay Policy Statement 2012/2013 be amended as agreed by the Panel
and be recommended to Council for publication.

Chair
The Meeting started at 6.00 pm
and finished at 6.30 pm



